
Ultimate Hall of Fame:  Contributors Peer Pool 1995-2005

Class of 2018 Eligible (for contributions in the period 1998 to 2005)
Mike Baccarini baccarini.michael@paideiaschool.org Coach of Paideia '94-Present; founder of Padeia Summer Camp '97-Present; TeamUSA U-19 Coach '98, '00, '04, '06; 

Coaching Corps Committee '03; co-author “Essential Ultimate: Teaching, Coaching, Playing” 
DeAnna Ball ball.deanna@gmail.com UPA/USAU Women’s Director ’03-’11, President ’16-present; Coach of OSU ’06-present
Rob Baril robbaril@hotmail.com Founder of Ultivillage in 2004, bringing video to the game; official videographer for UPA/USAU and WFDF '05-10
William “Bunny” Bartram william.bartram@gmail.com Key role in DiscNW '01-Present (Executive Director since 2005); USA Ultimate Board of Directors '08-'10
Kate Bergeron gulleron@gmail.com UPA College Coord ’97-01, UPA President ’02-’04; WFDF Board and Treasurer ’07-present
Joe Bisignano joe.bisignano@northwestschool.org Coach and youth league coordinator in Seattle; coaching HS teams '92-Present; worked with Lowry and Gray in the 

founding of the Seattle Public School Ultimate League in 1997; Youth advisory board for Disc Northwest '00-'05; Coaching 
Corps Founding Member in '04

Mondo Chun mondochun@gmail.com Co-founder of Hawaiian Ultimate League in 1987 and organizer of the Kaimana Klassik since 1990; called the "King 
Kaimana"

Will Deaver will@hq.usaultimate.org Co-authored the Callahan rules in 1997 which which ushered in many updated rules; Coach – University of Georgia 
Women’s Ultimate '98-'00); USAU Dir of Competition ’01-Present

Brian Dobyns imanewt@gmail.com Coach (not player/coach) from 1996- Present, for 10 teams across 8 Divisions: NC State '97-'01 (4 Nationals, won in '99), 
Backhoe '01-'06 (6 nationals, 2nd '04), Triangle youth/girls; many others

Jen Donnelly jddonnelly@gmail.com Coach of Stanford Women's Team '95-'01 (6 Nationals, won 3 in '97-'99); Coach of Women's Team USA '12 and won 
Troy Frever troy.frever@pobox.com SRC (Rules Committee) member/chair ’90-’00; UPA President in ’96-’98; BOD member ’95 - '99
Joey Gray jogray@speakeasy.net DiscNW founding President and other roles '89-'99; introduced Mixed Division  to UPA (National Coed Director '97-'99); 

co-founded the Seattle Public School Ultimate League in 1997; UPA Executive Director '00 – ’02
Sandie Hammerly sandiehammerly@msn.com UPA Executive Director ’03-‘09
Vic Kamhi vkamhi@goventura.org UPA Head Observer ’92-‘03
Charles Kerr ckerr4@isg-online.com Co-authored the Callahan rules in 1997 which which ushered in many updated rules; Coach/Manager NC State '91-'02
Tony Leonardo mrtonyleonardo@gmail.com Co-writer of “ULTIMATE-The First Four Decades”; Ultimate journalist and media director '97-Present
Eileen Murray eileencmurray@gmail.com Spearheaded development of Atlanta high school Ultimate scene; head coach of Garden State Ultimate open division club 

team and AUDL's New York Empire 
Dave Raflo david.raflo@hq.usaultimate.org UPA/USAU Open Director ’00-’05; Masters Director ’06-’11; Event Manager '12-Present
Joe Seidler joe@seidler.com Publisher “ULTIMATE-The First Four Decades” ’04; USA Ultimate Board Member ’02-’04; Ultimate History website '05-

Present
Henry Thorne hthorne@4moms.com UPA/USAU Board member ’97-04, ’06-’11, ’13-Present

Kyle Weisbrod kyle.weisbrod@gmail.com UPA Youth Coordinator ’02-‘06; set up youth architecture; UPA Board of Directors '07-'09)
Scobel Wiggins scobel235@aol.com Brought high quality photography to the game starting in '99; official photographer for club,

college and youth Nationals from 2003-2008, and 3 Worlds for the first time in '02; featured in Skyd, the Huddle, USAU 
Dale Wilker wilkerd@cintas.com Longtime TD of Poultry Days (bought site) '82-Present; TD of many Sectionals, Regionals and College Nationals ('92-

Present)
Adriana Withers adriana@vcultimate.com Founder of VC Ultimate in ‘98
Adam Zagoria aaz70@hotmail.com Co-writer of “ULTIMATE-The First Four Decades”; long-time promoter of Ultimate in his professional journalism career 

with features in ESPN and NY Times


